0305 -1
TD
DRIVER AND MAINTENANCE OPERATIONS
TD steering system
270 041
TD
0 0305
The specifications in this documentation have been drawn up with great care. We cannot however

TD GENERAL
6 0305
2.2 TYPE DESIGNATION
S E 1510 S xxxxx L xxxxxx
S Steering system
E Single-axle semi-trailer
T Two-axle semi-trailer
D Three-axle semi-trailer
15 15-ton coupling pressure
18 18-ton coupling pressure
10 10-ton axle load per steered axle
S With 1200 mm turntable
T With 1100 mm turntable
xxxxx Type: see identity card
L Welded
Z Self-supporting body
G Fitted with bolts
C Cast
xxxxxx Serial number
A Type
B Serial number*
C Ministry of Transport approval number
* When ordering parts and/or for warranty claims, quote the serial number.
270 095
transport industry development centre bv
Lubricate with EP2 grease quality
Type Ekkersrijt 6030
5692 GA SON-Holland
Tel. (+31) 0499-491050
Serial no.
Manufactured
Approval no.
A
B
C
0305 7
GENERAL TD
2.3 TECHNICAL DATA
2.3.1 Oil and lubricant specification
In order to comply with the warranty conditions and assure the life of the steering system,
only the specified oil and lubricant must be used.
Tridec is not responsible for damage resulting from the use of oil and lubricants that do not
meet the stipulated specifications and/or failure to observe the proper maintenance
interval.
Grease of NLGI class 0 or 00 must not be used
Lubricants
FINA CERAN M grease is applied to Tridec steering systems in the factory. This is a multi-purpose
grease for lubricating under high loads.
Only lubricate the steering systems using grease that meets at least the specifications given below.
Hydraulic oil
Total Equivis ZS22 oil is applied to Tridec steering systems in the factory. This is a mineral hydraulic oil
with a low zinc content and a very high viscosity index, to which anti-wear, anti-oxidant, anti-corrosion
and anti-foam dopes have been added. This oil is very well suited for heavy and varied conditions.
Only lubricate the steering systems using hydraulic oil that meets at least the specifications given
below.
METHOD CHARACTERISTICS
NLGI class 1
ASTM D 217 Penetration,   0.1 mm 336
ASTM D 445 Viscosity of basis oil, mm2/s 650
ASTM D 2265 Pour point, 0C > 300
ASTM D 2509 Timken OK load, lbs 70
DIN 51350-4 4-ball weld, kg 480
ISO 6743/4 – HV category
CETOP RP 91 HV category
DIN 51524 part 3 – HVLP category
DENISON HF-1, HF-2, HF-0
VICKERS M-2950-S and I-286-S
CINCINNATI-MILACRON P68, P69, P70
AFNOR 48-603 HV and 48-691
US Steel 136, 127
ASTM METHODS CHARACTERISTICS ISO 22
D 4052 Density at 20 oC, kg/dm3 0.86